
From: Karepa Wall
To: Kym Fell; Sam Rossiter-Stead
Subject: FW: Te Kahu o te Raukura
Date: Monday, 28 February 2022 9:16:26 am
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FYI
 
Hei ngaungau mā te whatumanawa,

 
Karepa
 
Karepa Wall| Tātai Heke Māori – Chief Māori Officer | Mataaho Aronui - Executive Leadership Team 
The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its
contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.

 

From: Communications <communications@atiawa.com> 
Sent: Monday, 28 February 2022 9:13 am
Subject: Te Kahu o te Raukura
 
e Kahu o te Raukura
 
Iwi leaders unite to bring message of peace from Pipitea.
 
The leaders of Taranaki Whānui ki Te Upoko o Te Ika and Ngā Iwi o Taranaki – with the tautoko
of the Kiingitanga from Turangawaewae Marae – conducted a dawn ceremony at Pipitea Marae
this morning to bring a message of peace and unity to the ongoing protest on their tupuna
whenua, in central Wellington.
 
As ahi kaa of the whenua, the iwi says their role is to provide protection to people and the
environment in their takiwā.
 
“This morning, we have laid down Te Kahu o Te Raukura – a cloak of aroha and peace over the
Parliament grounds and our surrounding ancestral sites,” says Pipitea Chair Kura Moeahu.
 
“Te Raukura contains the three feathers representing honour, peace, and goodwill – the same
symbol used at Parihaka.”
 
Te Kahu o Te Raukura will stay as a form of cultural protection over their ancestral whenua –
including Parliament until the dispute is ended.
 
Kura says the iwi acknowledge the hurt and upset of the protestors and also the effect on local
residents and businesses.
 
“This raruraru has gone on for too long and we urge the parties to find a way forward so we can
begin the process of healing.”
 



Chair of Taranaki based Te Kotahitanga o Te Ātiawa Liana Poutu participated in this morning’s
karakia along with leadership from around Taranaki Maunga.
Ms Poutu said Ngā Iwi o Taranaki supported the calls of their Wellington-based whānau for a
peaceful resolution.
 
“We tautoko Te Kahu o Te Raukura and the desire of our whanaunga for calm and resolution to
the current situation.”
 
Kiingitanga spokesperson Rahui Papa said the Kiingitanga unites with Taranaki Whānui and Ngā
Iwi o Taranaki at this time.
 
“For generations we have worked together and prayed together with ngaa kiiwai o te kete. This
morning we do that as an expression of deep tautoko Taranaki and all iwi of the motu to bring
peace and kotahitanga."
 
Taranaki Whānui Chair Kara Puketapu-Dentice says iwi leaders across the motu have joined the
call for a peaceful outcome.
 
“There has been a lot of hurt and it’s time to find a way forward to unite the nation again.
“We need to look to the future when we will be able to move freely and without fear of the
sickness that covid has brought.
 
“Until then, we need to hang tough and respect our whenua, our moana, our marae, our raukura
and each other.”
 
Paimaarire.
 
https://www.facebook.com/100064852563327/posts/317653013739782/?d=n
 

 

Te Rūnanganui o Te Āti Awa ki te Upoko o Te Ika a Māui Inc 
61a Guthrie Street, Waiwhetu, Lower Hutt 5010 | PO BOX 36-111 Te Puni Mail Centre
P: ext  | P: 0800 RAUKURA | F:  
E: communications@atiawa.com | W: www.atiawa.com

 

 

 





From: Kym Fell
To: ; Barbara McKerrow;  
Cc:  Paulo Fuiono; Jenny Rains (Jenny.Rains@wcc.govt.nz)
Subject: RE: Student Safety Corridor
Date: Thursday, 24 February 2022 10:00:00 am
Attachments: Wellington Girls.pdf
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Kia Ora Roy,
 
Attached is a map our team have been using to support the student transfers between Wellington
Girls College and the railway station.
I will loop in Paulo Fuiono and Jenny Rains into this communication. They will be able to provide
support from a Council perspective.
 
Nga mihi, Kym
 

Mr Kym Fell
Chief Customer & Community Officer | Tātai Heke Hapori
Executive Leadership Team | Wellington City Council
M   E kym.fell@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz | 
The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its
contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.

 
 
 
 

From: education.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 24 February 2022 9:43 am
To: @police.govt.nz>; Barbara McKerrow
<Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>; Kym Fell <Kym.Fell@wcc.govt.nz>; 
< @police.govt.nz>; @gw.govt.nz>
Cc: 
Subject: Student Safety Corridor
Importance: High
 
Mōrena koutou
Inspector  and myself have been meeting daily with the 5 schools and 3 Early Learning
Services in the vicinity of the protest action at parliament.
 
Two of the High Schools have this week made the decision to go online due to concerns over
student safety with behaviour of some of the protestors.  Staff at Union meetings this week also
expressed health and safety concerns and have withdrew from supervising the routes to and from
school – prompting the move online. They are wanting to review their decision on Sunday.
 



There is strong interest from the collective group in establishing a unified safety corridor for
students from train / bus stop to the schools.
Having a common path would enable some efficiencies with regard to co-ordinating people /
resources to monitor the route. We estimate 1800+ students potential travel each day.
Police and Māori Wardens have been increasingly visible but it is believed more people are
needed.
The route being suggested is:

Train Station – Thorndon Quay – Mulgrave St – (split at Aitken) – Hill St
Times suggested are 7 a.m. – 9.00 a.m. and again at 2.30 – 3.45 p.m. Monday – Friday
There is a request for more people to be stationed on this route – they are hoping other agencies /
organisations will assist (WCC, MOE, Aviation Security ???) There has also been offers of parent
volunteers from Wellington Girls and Thorndon School.
 
An additional problem is that due to bus stops being impacted – students are being dropped off
down Lambton Quay (by Farmers) – which is forcing them to navigate directly through the protest
site.  The request if if it would be possible to establish a temporary new drop off point on Thorndon
Quay outside Pipitea Marae as this would help resolve this issue.
 
I would appreciate the opportunity to meet and discuss.  There is a time pressure with those
schools wanting to plan for next week to they can . Would be good to be as proactive as possible as
media and Ministers office as seeking more information.
Many thanks

Director of Education & Regional Public Service Commissioner, Greater Wellington 
Te Mahau | Te Tai Runga
Pou Whakahaere Mātauranga Te Whanganui-a-Tara
Pou kōtui ā-rohe o Te Ratonga Tūmatanui

education.govt.nz

He mea tārai e mātou te mātauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ōna huanga 
We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 

Te Mahau

 

Te Tahuhu o te Matauranga | The Ministry of Education is a COVID-19 vaccinated workplace. To meet our
workplace safety requirements you will be asked to show your My Vaccine Pass when you visit our offices for
non-essential education services.

DISCLAIMER:
This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient,
any use, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please
notify the author immediately and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Education accepts no responsibility for
changes made to this message or attachments after transmission from the Ministry.





From: Sean Woodcock
To: Brad Singh; Kym Fell
Subject: FW: Bus service update 4/3/22 - return to Lambton Interchange
Date: Friday, 4 March 2022 6:57:23 pm
Attachments: image001.png

FYI
 
This is bit of a win for us, cleaning of the interchange will be completed tomorrow & the city
slowly returns to normal…
 

From: @gw.govt.nz> 
Sent: 04 March 2022 18:35
To: Soon Teck Kong <Soon.Kong@wcc.govt.nz>; Peter Hamilton <Peter.Hamilton@wcc.govt.nz>;
Sean Woodcock <Sean.Woodcock@wcc.govt.nz>; Orville Reyes <Orville.Reyes@wcc.govt.nz>;
Kevin Black <Kevin.Black@wcc.govt.nz>; Mathew Kenny 3 <Mathew.Kenny2@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Service Delivery Bus, TM, Ferry
<servicedeliverybustmferry@greaterwellington.onmicrosoft.com>
Subject: Bus service update 4/3/22 - return to Lambton Interchange
 

Folks we will return bus services to Lambton Interchange from Sunday 6th March. This will allow
for completion of facilities cleaning on Saturday.
 
Presuming at this stage it will still be possible, I will confirm a successful shift to you on Sunday
for reinstatement of Featherston Street and Brandon Street.
 
Our diversion of buses away from Molesworth Street along Bowen Street, Tinakori Road,
Hawkestone Street will continue with lower Molesworth Street still blocked off.
 

Our Accessible Shuttle will continue operating Monday 7th and Tuesday 8th – this is a silver
Toyota Hi-Ace van with blue Metlink signage. It will continue to operate in the Brandon
Street/Lambton Quay area assuring any immediate reliance on it is provided.
 
Feel free to contact me and fingers crossed then 
 
Cheers

 
 
 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, 3 March 2022 7:51 am
To: Soon Teck Kong <soon.kong@wcc.govt.nz>; Peter Hamilton <Peter.Hamilton@wcc.govt.nz>;
Sean Woodcock <Sean.Woodcock@wcc.govt.nz>; Orville Reyes <Orville.Reyes@wcc.govt.nz>;
Kevin Black <Kevin.Black@wcc.govt.nz>; Mathew Kenny 3 <Mathew.Kenny2@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Service Delivery Bus, TM, Ferry
<servicedeliverybustmferry@greaterwellington.onmicrosoft.com>
Subject: Bus service update 3/3/22
 



Morning All
 
Lambton Interchange, Molesworth Street etc remain closed and under guard for now, and so we
continue our diverted services from Featherston and Brandon Streets.
 
Both our respective infrastructure teams will be working together on any rectification and once
assessed as safe to operate from I will keep you up to date on a stage managed return to service
from there.  
 
Cheers feel free to call

 
 
 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, 24 February 2022 6:04 pm
To: Soon Teck Kong <soon.kong@wcc.govt.nz>; 'Peter Hamilton'
<Peter.Hamilton@wcc.govt.nz>; Sean Woodcock <Sean.Woodcock@wcc.govt.nz>; Orville Reyes
<Orville.Reyes@wcc.govt.nz>; Kevin Black <Kevin.Black@wcc.govt.nz>; Mathew Kenny 3
<Mathew.Kenny2@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Service Delivery Bus, TM, Ferry
<servicedeliverybustmferry@greaterwellington.onmicrosoft.com>
Subject: Metlink Accessible Shuttle commencing 28th February
 
Afternoon Folks
 
From Monday we have a shuttle service operating from Platform 10 at Wellington Station to and

from Lambton Quay, from Monday 28th Feb 7am – 5pm approximately every 20mins. This is to
address the currently reduced accessibility of the link between buses and trains.
 
It is a Toyota Hi-Ace van with Metlink signage, and is wheelchair accessible. We have signage
going up at Farmers for departures back to Wellington Station, and wayfinding plus
announcements at Wellington Station.
 
Attached are images of signage and I will apologise in advance seeking forgiveness after the fact,
but the best place at Farmers for the temporary sign is on the loading zone pole directly forward
of the bus stop. We didn’t want to cover over the bus timetable signage – the sign will face back
towards the bus stop and it is the bus stop we are using (not the loading zone!).   
 
I will be riding along Monday to see what works and what doesn’t and we’ll take it from there.
 
Thank you, and as always feel free to contact me.
Regards

 

Kaiwhakahaere Rauemi | Manager Operations
Bus, Ferry and He Ratonga Tekehī Total Mobility



Metlink
P  M  
100 Cuba Street, Te Aro, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11646, Manners St, Wellington 6142  
Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter
To find out how to plan your journey, go to metlink.org.nz
Metlink Co Branded logo

 
ATTENTION: This correspondence is confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. If
you are not the named recipient and receive this correspondence in error, you must not copy,
distribute or take any action in reliance on it and you should delete it from your system and
notify the sender immediately. Unless otherwise stated, any views or opinions expressed are
solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the organisation.



From: Sean Woodcock
To: Lionel Kea; Deane Virtue; Savaram Rengarajan; Kate Unwin; Jack Huang; Richard Wanhill; Karl Noldan;

Joshua Symes; Ruchir Gaur
Cc: Steve Wright; Brad Singh; RUSSELL, Brian; Don Mudalige; Henry Lawton; Paul Andrews; Kym Fell; Seamus

Boyer
Subject: FW: notes for meeting
Date: Thursday, 3 March 2022 10:32:06 am

Morning all,
 
Thank you to Brian for the below notes.
 
We will approach in two groups (parliamentary area & bus interchange). We have the all clear
from police & will muster at Bowen / LQ at 11am to complete a condition assessment on WCC
assets; will leave for the group to determine best routes.
 

Lionel (Lights & furniture)
Savvy (Signals)
Karl (PSR)
Richard (PSR)
Josh (PSR)
Deane (Cleansing)
Jack (Roading)
Kate (Roading)

 
For the interchange;

This will be inspected early tomorrow morning due to the availability of other parties.
Ruchir to coordinate & advise timing.

 
A couple of things to note:

Please where appropriate PPE- high vis, boots etc
Wear masks & follow COVID protocols
Ensure that your Council ID is visible
Identify yourselves at each police checkpoint & follow police guidance

 
I also understand there are pockets of ongoing disturbance & police have made some arrests-
please make sure you are aware of your surroundings & stay safe.
 
Once completed please respond with action required / condition assessment update.
 
Any questions or issues please sing out,

Sean
 

From: @fultonhogan.com> 
Sent: 03 March 2022 09:49
To: Sean Woodcock <Sean.Woodcock@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: notes for meeting
 
Hi Sean



A quick summary of meeting notes if you need them
 

cleaning eco went in then had to stand down
Asset seizure holding assets done by police
Some areas considered as a crime scene then we will be told to stay out of that area
Well intentioned public wanting to help clean up – but no
Street sweeper on Molesworth st Deane organizing
Doing all the sumps tonight and sweep street tonight
A lot of attention and media take care of what you say
Steve to give approval to when we can get access to site to do initial inspection
Parliament grounds private asset - do nothing unless asked
Fulton Hogan available once assessment done
Shower block to go back FH to arrange Steve to send details to Brian
Regional want to go in and check
H&S paramount.  All to wear PPE, face masks COVID protocol and ID ect
Look at bottom end Lambton Quay so we can separate interchange

 
Action Steve to advise when we can get access to site
 
Ngā mihi
 

 Fulton Hogan Ltd | 39 Kingsford Smith Street, Rongotai
| PO Box 38208, Wellington Mail Centre, Lower Hutt, 5045, New Zealand | Phone +64 4 576 1111 |
Fax  | Mobile  | Web www.fultonhogan.com
 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------
Fulton Hogan is a dynamic, diversified contracting company active in New Zealand,
Australia and the Pacific Basin. Constituent divisions represent a broad range of 
products and services in the roading, quarrying and civil construction sector, 
and hold strong positions in their respective markets. http://www.fultonhogan.com 

Get on the Road to Success. For career opportunities within Fulton Hogan navigate
to http://www.fultonhogancareers.com 

Fulton Hogan may collect, use and disclose personal information about you so we can
perform our business activities and functions and provide quality customer services. You can
view our Privacy Statement at
https://www.fultonhogan.com/privacy-policy/ 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This is an email from Fulton Hogan. We do not accept responsibility for any
changes to this email or its attachments made after we have transmitted it. We do not accept
responsibility for attachments made by others to this email. 

CONFIDENTIALITY: The contents of this email (including any attachments) may be privileged and
confidential. Any unauthorised use of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have received
this email in error, please advise us immediately and then delete this email together with all
attachments. 



VIRUSES: Fulton Hogan does not represent or warrant that files attached to this email are free
from computer viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used
on the basis that the user accepts all responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence
resulting directly or indirectly from use of the attached files. The liability of Fulton Hogan is
limited in any event to the resupply of the attached files. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------



From: Sean Woodcock
To: Kym Fell
Cc: Brad Singh; Steve Wright
Subject: FW: Molesworth street
Date: Monday, 7 March 2022 11:40:10 am

Morning Kym,
 
I just spoke to Fulton Hogan who are in talks with their sub-contractor. The haulage company
was hoping to do this at the end of the week as they are fully committed & have a driver
shortage. I have asked them all to look at other options and come back to me.
 
Even once we do get a haulage company in it is still a large job and will take some time. This may
need some expectation management upwards- I’ll try to get a definite ETA and will keep you in
the loop.
 
Cheers, Sean
 

From: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz> 
Sent: 07 March 2022 10:58
To: Sean Woodcock <Sean.Woodcock@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Brad Singh <Bradley.Singh@wcc.govt.nz>; Kym Fell <Kym.Fell@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: Molesworth street
 
Hi Sean 
 
See the following message from police 
 
Kia ora Barbara,  I hope you have had a nice weekend.  I’ve been contacted by our road policing
manager who has advised that Molesworth street can be opened up today if needed.  He has
requested that you are contacted to see if you are happy with this arrangement.  Nga mihi,
 Dean
 
Can I leave to you to sort?
 
Many thanks S
 
Get Outlook for iOS



From: Sean Woodcock
To: Rob Braddock; Soon Teck Kong; Peter Hamilton; Orville Reyes; Kevin Black; Mathew Kenny 3; Henry

Lawton
Cc: Brad Singh; Kym Fell; Steve Wright
Subject: Buses maintaining diversion route for rest of this week
Date: Tuesday, 8 March 2022 7:30:56 am
Attachments: image001.png

Morning all,
 
Just a quick note to let you know that buses will be maintaining the diversion to upper
Molesworth via Hill Street while the concrete blocks are in place. These blocks are scheduled to
be removed Saturday.
 
Cheers, Sean
 

From: @gw.govt.nz> 
Sent: 04 March 2022 18:35
To: Soon Teck Kong <Soon.Kong@wcc.govt.nz>; Peter Hamilton <Peter.Hamilton@wcc.govt.nz>;
Sean Woodcock <Sean.Woodcock@wcc.govt.nz>; Orville Reyes <Orville.Reyes@wcc.govt.nz>;
Kevin Black <Kevin.Black@wcc.govt.nz>; Mathew Kenny 3 <Mathew.Kenny2@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Service Delivery Bus, TM, Ferry
<servicedeliverybustmferry@greaterwellington.onmicrosoft.com>
Subject: Bus service update 4/3/22 - return to Lambton Interchange
 

Folks we will return bus services to Lambton Interchange from Sunday 6th March. This will allow
for completion of facilities cleaning on Saturday.
 
Presuming at this stage it will still be possible, I will confirm a successful shift to you on Sunday
for reinstatement of Featherston Street and Brandon Street.
 
Our diversion of buses away from Molesworth Street along Bowen Street, Tinakori Road,
Hawkestone Street will continue with lower Molesworth Street still blocked off.
 

Our Accessible Shuttle will continue operating Monday 7th and Tuesday 8th – this is a silver
Toyota Hi-Ace van with blue Metlink signage. It will continue to operate in the Brandon
Street/Lambton Quay area assuring any immediate reliance on it is provided.
 
Feel free to contact me and fingers crossed then 
 
Cheers

 
 
 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, 3 March 2022 7:51 am
To: Soon Teck Kong <soon.kong@wcc.govt.nz>; Peter Hamilton <Peter.Hamilton@wcc.govt.nz>;
Sean Woodcock <Sean.Woodcock@wcc.govt.nz>; Orville Reyes <Orville.Reyes@wcc.govt.nz>;



Kevin Black <Kevin.Black@wcc.govt.nz>; Mathew Kenny 3 <Mathew.Kenny2@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Service Delivery Bus, TM, Ferry
<servicedeliverybustmferry@greaterwellington.onmicrosoft.com>
Subject: Bus service update 3/3/22
 
Morning All
 
Lambton Interchange, Molesworth Street etc remain closed and under guard for now, and so we
continue our diverted services from Featherston and Brandon Streets.
 
Both our respective infrastructure teams will be working together on any rectification and once
assessed as safe to operate from I will keep you up to date on a stage managed return to service
from there.  
 
Cheers feel free to call

 
 
 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, 24 February 2022 6:04 pm
To: Soon Teck Kong <soon.kong@wcc.govt.nz>; 'Peter Hamilton'
<Peter.Hamilton@wcc.govt.nz>; Sean Woodcock <Sean.Woodcock@wcc.govt.nz>; Orville Reyes
<Orville.Reyes@wcc.govt.nz>; Kevin Black <Kevin.Black@wcc.govt.nz>; Mathew Kenny 3
<Mathew.Kenny2@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Service Delivery Bus, TM, Ferry
<servicedeliverybustmferry@greaterwellington.onmicrosoft.com>
Subject: Metlink Accessible Shuttle commencing 28th February
 
Afternoon Folks
 
From Monday we have a shuttle service operating from Platform 10 at Wellington Station to and

from Lambton Quay, from Monday 28th Feb 7am – 5pm approximately every 20mins. This is to
address the currently reduced accessibility of the link between buses and trains.
 
It is a Toyota Hi-Ace van with Metlink signage, and is wheelchair accessible. We have signage
going up at Farmers for departures back to Wellington Station, and wayfinding plus
announcements at Wellington Station.
 
Attached are images of signage and I will apologise in advance seeking forgiveness after the fact,
but the best place at Farmers for the temporary sign is on the loading zone pole directly forward
of the bus stop. We didn’t want to cover over the bus timetable signage – the sign will face back
towards the bus stop and it is the bus stop we are using (not the loading zone!).   
 
I will be riding along Monday to see what works and what doesn’t and we’ll take it from there.
 
Thank you, and as always feel free to contact me.
Regards





From: Brad Singh
To: Kevin Black
Cc: Siobhan Procter; Kym Fell
Subject: FW: Ticketing - Heads up
Date: Tuesday, 15 February 2022 9:32:21 am
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png

FYI
 

From: Steve Wright <Steve.Wright@wcc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 15 February 2022 9:22 am
To: Brad Singh <Bradley.Singh@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: Ticketing - Heads up
 
Hi Brad,
 
A request for ticketing of vehicles is going to come through to parking via the channels they
arranged it through last time.  Some time later this afternoon by the sound of it.
 
You might want to flag the resource issue to the parking manager.
 
Steve
 

--
Steve Wright
T/L Resurfacing/Contracts | Transport & Infrastructure | Wellington
City Council
P 04 803 8038 | M   | F 04 801 3009
E steve.wright@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz |
FIXiT - Apps on Google Play
‎FIXiT on the App Store (apple.com)

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for
the addressee only.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality
and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender
immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.

 
Safe at Worksites

 






